

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.5

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 732/2018

GOTTUMUKKALA VENKATA KRISHAMRAJU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.85856/2018-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 30-08-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ravindra Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, ASG
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.
Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Siddhartha Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Raizada, Adv.
Ms. Disha Rai, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Apart from the present Writ Petition, there are six more matters, as per the petitioner, which involve all the same question of law. These were the proceedings filed in different Courts. However, on transfer petitions filed by the Union of India, Orders dated 14.11.2017 were passed allowing these transfer petitions. These cases, therefore, stand transferred to this Court, the particulars whereof are as under:

Transfer Case (Civil) No(s). 301/2017, 304/2017, 302/2017, 303/2017, 305/2017 and 306/2017.

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, learned Additional Solicitor General, shall also inform if there are any other similar cases pending in this Court.

We are of the opinion that these cases require urgent hearing and, therefore, all these cases be listed together on 5.09.2018 before one Bench after obtaining orders from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.

(SUSHIL KUMAR RAKHEJA)
AR-CUM-PS

(RAJINDER KAUR)
BRANCH OFFICER